| RESOLUTION NO. |  |
|----------------|--|
|                |  |

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, DECLARING A STATE OF HOUSING EMERGENCY FOR THE ENTIRE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD BOUNDARIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 40.08 OF THE HOLLYWOOD CODE OF ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2017, the Mayor of the City of Hollywood, declared a State of Emergency pursuant to state and local law due to Hurricane Irma; and

WHEREAS, Section 40.08 of the Hollywood Code of Ordinances entitled "Emergency Temporary Housing" expressly provides that upon a declaration of a state of emergency and during the pendency thereof, and as part of the original declaration or at any time during the duration of a declared state of emergency, the City Commission may declare a state of housing emergency for all or any part of the city; and

WHEREAS, as Hurricane Irma is imminent and both the Governor of the State of Florida and the Mayor of the City of Hollywood have declared a state of emergency, the City Commission has determined that it is necessary to declare a state of housing emergency for the entire boundaries of the City of Hollywood in accordance with Section 40.08 of the Hollywood Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, said declaration is in the best interest of the citizens of Hollywood and all citizens/residents who reside within the City of Hollywood shall adhere to the provisions and regulations set forth in Section 40.08 of the Hollywood Code of Ordinances as they relate to emergency/temporary housing within the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That it hereby declares a State of Housing Emergency pursuant to Section 40.08 of the Hollywood Code of Ordinances which is effective Citywide.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA DECLARING A STATE OF HOUSING EMERGENCY CITYWIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 40.08 OF THE HOLLYWOOD CODE OF ORDINANCES

| immediately (                                |                                |                  | is resolution<br>doption. | shall | be i | n full | force | and | effect  |
|--|--------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------|-------|------|--------|-------|-----|---------|
|  | PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of |                  |                           |       |      |        |       |     | , 2017. |
|  |                                | JOSH LEVY, MAYOR |                           |       |      |        |       |     |         |
| ATTEST:                                      |                                |                  |                           |       |      |        |       |     |         |
| PATRICIA A.<br>CITY CLERK                    | •                              | 1C               |                           |       |      |        |       |     |         |
| APPROVED<br>for the use ar<br>City of Hollyw | nd reliance of                 | the              | LITY                      |       |      |        |       |     |         |
| ALAN FALLI                                   | K, ACTING C                    | ITY ATTO         | RNEY                      |       |      |        |       |     |         |